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possibilities of improvement and popularisation of sport and games in the country.

(b) Does not arise.
State B ank of India

*193. Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Short Notice question No. 9 on the 24th December, 1954 and state when Gov ernment propose to establish the State Bank?

The Minister of Revenue and De fence Expenditure (Sbri A. C. Guha):
It is hoped to introduce the necessary legislation during the ciurent ses sion of Parliament
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*196. Shri Ram Daai: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the reports from the various States have been received regarding the work done by the students under the scheme **Youth Camps and service by students” ;

(b) how many States organized these camps; and

(c) the total grant
State for this work?

given to each

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Acad): (a) Re ports from some of the participating States have been received.

(b) Twenty.
(c) A statement is laid on the

Table of the House. [Sec Appendix
II, annexure No. 19].

Military Train in o Centres

*197. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minis ter of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) how many training centres for Army and Air Force are maintained in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar (separa tely); and

(b) whether there is any scheme to open more centres of this nature?

The Minister of Defence (Dr»
Katju): (a) Uttar Pradesh: Army - 20

Air Force—12
Bihar: Army 1

Air Forcce Nil.
(b) No.
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Duration of Degree Course

•199.
i

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy:
Shri R. S. Tiwari:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal before Government to introduce a three year degree course preceded by a higher secondary school course in all the Universities as recommended by the Vice-Chancellors’ Conference;

(b) if so, when a decision will be taken, in case it has not been taken
60 far; and

(c) the names of the Univeristies which are having this type of course at present?

Tht Minister of Edaoatlen and Natural Resources and ScientUlc Research (Maulana Aiad): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Action in the matter has to be taken by each individual University.
The Inter-University Board have, however, recommended that the im plementation of the proposal should begin as early as possible.

(c) As far as Is known such a course exists in the Delhi University only.

m\ HPT

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientiflo Research (Maulana Azad): (a) The match factory has not yet started functioning.

(b) Nil.
V olley B all

*201. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the.
Minister of Education be pleased to state whether Government have given any help financially or otherwise for the improvement of the game of Volley Ball in the country?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): No appli cation for help has been received so far.

« Calendar R ef o m s CoMMrrrEE

f ShrijD. C. Sharma:
*201;. ̂ Tb. Lakshman Singh Charak:

[ Th. Jugal Kishore Sinha:
Will the Minister of Natural Re sources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether the report of the Calendar Reforms Committee has been examined; and
 ̂ (b) if so, the conclusions thereof?

The Minister of Natural Resouives
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
The report of the Calendar Reform Committee containing the Experimen tal Calendar along with its recom mendations was considered by the Governing Body of the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research at its meeting held in September, 1954.
The Governing Body has decid^ that the Report be printed and circulated to all concerned for elicting opinion.
The report is being printed.

T he N otaiubs A ct

*203. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred Question No. 1280 on the 18th Decem ber, 1954 and state:

(a) whether the rules under Sec tion 16 of the Notaries Act, 1952, have since been finalised;

